
AGENDA
REGULAR MEETING of THE HOLTVILLE CITY COUNCIL

121 WEST FIFTH STREET - HOLTVILLE, CALIFORNIA

 Mike Goodsell, Mayor  George Morris, City Treasurer  Alex Silva, Fire Chief 

 Michael Pacheco, Mayor Pro Tem  Nick Wells, City Manager  Joe Conkey, Police Chief 

 Murray Anderson, Council Member  Chandler Sinclair, Finance Supervisor  Jack Holt, City Engineer

 John Munger, Council Member  Steve Walker, City Attorney  Jeorge Galvan, City Planner

 Vanessa Ramirez, Council Member  Yvette Rios, City Clerk

THIS IS A PUBLIC MEETING

which may invade an individual's personal privacy are not permitted.

CITY COUNCIL

MEETING CONVENED - 5:30
CLOSED SESSION PUBLIC COMMENTS: This is the time for the public to address the City Council on any item
appearing on the Closed Session agenda for this meeting. 

ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION

(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

RECONVENE OPEN SESSION - 6:00 PM
PLEDGE of ALLEGIANCE: 

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS: The public may address the City Council on any item that DOES NOT appear
on the agenda for this meeting within the purview of the City Council.

CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:

INVOCATION:

CITY CLERK RE: Verification of Posting of the Agenda Friday, March 7, 2025

Monday, March 10, 2025

The Holtville City Council values your input if there is an issue on which you wish to be heard, for both items listed on the agenda and
for items of general concern. The Mayor reserves the right to place a limit on each person's comments. Any public comments must
include the individual's name and address for the record. Personal attacks on individuals and/or comments which are slanderous or



CONSENT AGENDA:

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, February 24, 2025.
b. Current Demands #47775 through #47828.

REPORTS of OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES and COMMUNIQUES:

UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

NEW BUSINESS:
a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-07 Approving Sale of

Sliver Property
Nick Wells, City Manager

b. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-08 Approving the
City of Holtville Draft 2024 General Plan Annual Progress Report

Jeorge Galvan City Planner

INFORMATION ONLY: None

STAFF REPORTS
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells
b. Finance Supervisor - Chandler Sinclair Not submitted
c. Police Chief - Joe Conkey
d. Water/Wastewater Supervisor - Frank Cornejo
e. Public Works Foreman - Alex Chavez

Items for Future Meetings:

ADJOURNMENT: 
I, Yvette Rios, City Clerk of the City of Holtville, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing agenda was duly posted
at Holtville City Hall and on the City of Holtville's website (www.Holtville.ca.gov) on Friday, March 7, 2025.

4.

5.

6.

7.

03/10/25

1.
The items on the Consent Agenda are to be approved without comment. Should any Council Member or member of the public wish to

discuss any item, they may request that the item be removed from the Consent Agenda and placed on the NEW Business agenda. 

2.

3.



 MEETING DATE:

THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF  ITEM NUMBER

 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

The Regular Meeting of the Holtville City Council was held on Monday, February 24, 2025, at 5:30 pm
in the Civic Center. Mayor Mike Goodsell was present, as were Council Members Murray Anderson,
Mike Pacheco, and Vanessa Ramirez. Council Member John Munger was absent. Also present were 
Finance Supervisor Chandler Sinclair, Fire Chief Alex Silva, City Attorney Steve Walker, City
Manager Nick Wells, and City Clerk Yvette Rios.

CITY COUNCIL CLOSED SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
The Closed Session meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM. by Mayor Mike Goodsell.
CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS:
(Government Code Section 54957.6)
Agency Negotiator: City Manager/City Attorney
No Reportable Action Taken
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT:
(Government Code Section 54957)
City Manager Evaluation
Evaluation Criteria

CITY COUNCIL OPEN SESSION MEETING CALLED TO ORDER:
Mayor Goodsell called the Open Session meeting to order at 6:06 PM.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Mr. Pacheco led the Pledge of Allegiance.

INVOCATION: The Invocation was given by Mr. Goodsell.

CITY CLERK RE: VERIFICATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA: 
City Clerk Yvette Rios verified that the agenda was duly posted on Friday, February 21, 2025.

EXECUTIVE SESSION ANNOUNCEMENTS: 
Mr. Walker reported that there was no reportable action from the Closed Session.

GENERAL PUBLIC COMMENTS:
Adriana Pasillas came on behalf of the American Red Cross to petition support for an upcoming smoke
alarm installation event. She requested that information regarding the event be posted to the City's 
social media. Mayor Goodsell granted her request and directed staff to post the event information. 

Laura Goodsell, Holtville representative for the Imperial Valley Health Care District Initial Board of
Directors, came to update the Council regarding the unified health care district. She reported that
legal proceedings have been expeditious. IVHD won the lawsuit against PMHD and negotiations are 
ongoing with ECRMC. She was happy to announce that Dr. Tyson held a grand opening for an urgent
care facility in Calexico and IVHD will soon begin rebranding throughout all platforms for facilities. 

1. CITY COUNCIL CONSENT AGENDA: Ms. Ward

a. Approval of the Minutes from the Regular Meeting of Monday, February 10, 2025.
b. Current Demands #47711 through #47723

3/10/25
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Monday, February 24, 2025



A motion was made by Mr. Anderson and seconded by Mr. Pacheco to approve the Consent
Agenda as presented. The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Anderson, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

REPORTS OF OFFICERS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COMMUNIQUES:
Ms. Rios reported that she continues to work on getting caught up on her duties and that thanks to

promotional flyers displayed during the carrot festival, TextMyGov opt-ins have increased. Business 
cards arrived for two of the Councilmembers and she continues to search for a local photographer.

Mr. Wells reported that he attended an ICTC Management meeting and project-related meetings.
He informed the Council that the Pine Crossing Apartments are progressing forward, crack sealing 
should be completed in about a week and a half, and slurry sealing begins next week.

Mr. Walker had nothing to report.

Mrs. Ramirez attended a wrestling event at Hot Rods & Beer with her family over the weekend. 

Mr. Anderson attended the PC meeting last week and the El Centro Mardi Gras Parade.

Mr. Pacheco had nothing to report but did want to bring to attention that the Alamo River is 
overflowing in the area of Earl Walker Park. In collaboration with staff, he would like to reach out 
to the overseeing organization, most likely USACE, about remedying this. He will also investigate the
possibility of having support from IID. 

Chief Silva reported on recent strike team activity as well as attended and upcoming trainings. He 
attended a firescope meeting in Pasadena where he had the opportunity to network. ISO came to 
evaluate the City for an ISO score and the HFD will organize a City-wide drill on March 18. 

Ms. Sinclair will be leaving Sunday to Utah for a two-day Caselle training. 

Mayor Goodsell reported that he attended a SCAG meeting where he absorbed an abundance of
insightful perspectives from local government officials. He would like to write a report to share the
valuable discussion points of the meeting. Mayor Goodsell will be attending a  groundbreaking 
ceremony for ICTC later in the week.

2. UNFINISHED BUSINESS: None

3. NEW BUSINESS:
a. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-05 Adopting a Revised 

Salary Schedule for the 2024-25 Fiscal Year Nick Wells, City Manager
Mr. Wells explained that the California Minimum Wage was raised to $16.50 as of January 1, 2025.
This unexpected change prompted a revision to the salary schedule that was adopted at the beginning
of the fiscal year. Primarily affected were minimum wage positions, Range 17 and below As an added 
effect, an upward adjustment was made to salaried exempt employee's Step F to reflect the minimum
 threshold. An change unrelated to the minimum wage is proposed be implemented, the addition of a
part-time position, WWTP Operator in Training. This added position will save the City a significant
expense for utilizing a temp agency to fill the position, as has been the past practice. 

A motion was made by Mr. Pacheco and seconded by Mrs. Ramirez to approve the action as presented.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.



AYES:             Anderson, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

b. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-06 Approving an
Agreement with Caltrans to Receive Funding for Ninth Street West 

Nick Wells, City Manager

Mr. Wells explained that, as the Council was aware, the City of Holtville accepted administrative
duties for the Undergrounding of the Pear Canal as a courtesy to IID. Staff have yet to finalize billing
IID for administrative services and cannot move forward until the City enters an agreement with 
Caltrans to receive funding for the project. Approval of this contract would designate Mr. Wells as
an authorized signer for documents relating to the funding. 

A motion was made by Mr. Anderson and seconded by Mrs. Ramirez to approve the action as presented.
The motion passed in the form of a roll call vote.

AYES:             Anderson, Pacheco, Ramirez, Goodsell
NOES:   None 
ABSENT:  Munger
ABSTAIN:   None

c. Discussion/Related Action to Adopt RESOLUTION #25-07 Approving Sale of
Sliver Property
This item was tabled until 3/10 Nick Wells, City Manager

4. INFORMATION ONLY:   None

5. STAFF REPORTS:
a. City Manager Report - Nick Wells 
b. Finance Supervisor - Chandler Sinclair
c. Fire Chief - Alex Silva
d. Water/Wastewater Consultant - Frank Cornejo 
e. Public Works Supervisor - Alex Chavez

7. ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business to come before the Council, 
Mayor Goodsell adjourned the meeting at 6:48 PM.

Mike Goodsell, Mayor

Yvette Rios, City Clerk

6. Items for Future Meetings:  



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     1

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 2/14/2025 - 3/4/2025 Mar 04, 2025  03:35PM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47775

02/20/2025 47775 CHANDLER SINCLAIR CASELLE T 10-14020-43110 281.00 281.00 CASELLE TRAINING UTAH 20

          Total 47775: 281.00

47776

02/20/2025 47776 MISSIONSQUARE 6320820 10-00000-2026 1,995.33 1,995.33 INSURANCE PREMIUM

02/20/2025 47776 MISSIONSQUARE 6320820 10-00000-2027 480.20 480.20 INSURANCE PREMIUM

02/20/2025 47776 MISSIONSQUARE 6320820 10-12001-4240 672.01 672.01 INSURANCE PREMIUM

02/20/2025 47776 MISSIONSQUARE 6320820 10-14020-4240 58.96 58.96 INSURANCE PREMIUM

02/20/2025 47776 MISSIONSQUARE 6320820 10-22080-4240 351.81 351.81 INSURANCE PREMIUM

02/20/2025 47776 MISSIONSQUARE 6320820 10-12003-4240 199.44 199.44 INSURANCE PREMIUM

02/20/2025 47776 MISSIONSQUARE 6320820 10-31140-42400 122.11 122.11 INSURANCE PREMIUM

02/20/2025 47776 MISSIONSQUARE 6320820 11-31530-42400 32.78 32.78 INSURANCE PREMIUM

02/20/2025 47776 MISSIONSQUARE 6320820 11-31510-42400 469.95 469.95 INSURANCE PREMIUM

02/20/2025 47776 MISSIONSQUARE 6320820 11-31520-42400 399.12 399.12 INSURANCE PREMIUM

02/20/2025 47776 MISSIONSQUARE 6320820 12-31610-4240 466.24 466.24 INSURANCE PREMIUM

02/20/2025 47776 MISSIONSQUARE 6320820 12-31620-4240 529.00 529.00 INSURANCE PREMIUM

          Total 47776: 5,776.95

47777

02/20/2025 47777 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 28964395 10-31150-41400 782.65 782.65 TEMP WORKER PARKS

          Total 47777: 782.65

47778

02/28/2025 47778 ACCUSOURCEHR 64830 10-14020-4430 121.02 121.02 C. SINCLAIR

          Total 47778: 121.02

47779

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E96360 10-31140-44200 21.43 21.43 BIT SET, GREASE GUN

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E96360 10-31140-44210 322.28 322.28 BIT SET, GREASE GUN

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E97022 10-31150-44200 7.10 7.10 RLR FRM

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E97049 12-31610-4420 45.22 45.22 BLOW OFF DUSTER

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E97068 10-31150-44200 12.93 12.93 RUST SPRAY

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E97152 10-31140-44200 34.44 34.44 SPRAYPAINT

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E97364 10-31140-44200 35.10 35.10 PVCS

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E97549 11-31520-44200 23.85 23.85 COUPLES, ELBOWS

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E97587 10-31140-44200 17.23 17.23 PADLOCK

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E97634 10-31140-44200 46.28 46.28 T-POST

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E97812 10-31150-44200 45.86 45.86 CLEANING SUPPLIES

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E98336 10-31158-44200 7.74 7.74 KEYS

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E98672 10-31140-44200 39.86 39.86 BROOMS

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E98672 10-31150-44200 39.85 39.85 BROOMS

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E98706 10-31140-44200 329.83 329.83 PRIMER, BRUSHES, PAINT

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E99755 10-31140-44200 92.85 92.85 CARB CLEANER, DEGREASE

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E99872 10-31158-44200 61.89 61.89 KEYS

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E99885 10-31150-44200 19.34 19.34 KEYS

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E99908 10-31140-44280 1.28 1.28 TRUCK SUPPLY

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E99908 10-31150-44280 1.28 1.28 TRUCK SUPPLY

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

ADMIN

ADMIN

PW

PW



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     2

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 2/14/2025 - 3/4/2025 Mar 04, 2025  03:35PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E99964 10-31140-44200 5.38 5.38 SUPERGLUE, BAKING SODA

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E99964 10-31150-44200 5.37 5.37 SUPERGLUE, BAKING SODA

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE E99970 10-31150-44200 7.53 7.53 VALVE BOX

02/28/2025 47779 ACE HARDWARE F00106 10-31150-44200 22.16 22.16 TRIM BRUSH

          Total 47779: 1,246.08

47780

02/28/2025 47780 ACME SAFETY & SUPP 167478-00 10-31140-44200 30.31 30.31 SANDBAGS

          Total 47780: 30.31

47781

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 10-22080-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 10-12001-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 10-12003-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 10-14020-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 11-31510-45100 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 12-31620-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 11-31520-45100 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 12-31610-4510 90.00 90.00 MANAGEMENT INFO SERVIC

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 10-12003-4520 150.00 150.00 BUILDING PERMIT SYSTEM

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 10-13010-4520 225.00 225.00 CITY HALL CONSULTING

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 10-14020-4520 300.00 300.00 FINANCE CONSULTING

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 10-22080-4520 75.00 75.00 FIRE DEPT CONSULTING

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 11-31520-45200 300.00 300.00 WTP CONSULTING

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 12-31610-4520 525.00 525.00 WWTP CONSULTING

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 11-31510-45200 375.00 375.00 PW CONSULTING

02/28/2025 47781 ALEJANDRO ESTRAD 1524 12-31620-4520 375.00 375.00 PW CONSULTING

          Total 47781: 3,045.00

47782

02/28/2025 47782 APPLIED INDUSTRIAL 7031240744 11-31520-44200 179.26 179.26 GLOVES

          Total 47782: 179.26

47783

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 1671X02112 10-22080-4423 45.08 45.08 FIRE DEPT PHONE

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 1671X02112 10-22080-4515 120.72 120.72 FIRE DEPT SERVICES

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X021120 10-12001-4423 59.12 59.12 TELEPHONE CHARGES

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X021120 10-12001-4515 60.36 60.36 TELEPHONE CHARGES

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X021120 10-22080-4423 45.08 45.08 TELEPHONE CHARGES

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X021120 10-22080-4515 40.24 40.24 TELEPHONE CHARGES

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X021120 10-14020-4423 50.13 50.13 TELEPHONE CHARGES

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X021120 10-14020-4515 20.12 20.12 TELEPHONE CHARGES

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X021120 10-12003-4423 45.08 45.08 TELEPHONE CHARGES

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X021120 10-31140-44230 114.52 114.52 TELEPHONE CHARGES

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X021120 10-31150-44230 69.44 69.44 TELEPHONE CHARGES

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X021120 12-31610-4423 47.34 47.34 TELEPHONE CHARGES

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X021120 12-31620-4423 141.60 141.60 TELEPHONE CHARGES

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X021120 11-31530-44230 47.34 47.34 TELEPHONE CHARGES

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X021120 11-31510-44230 94.25 94.25 TELEPHONE CHARGES

02/28/2025 47783 AT&T MOBILITY 8116X021120 11-31520-44230 187.10 187.10 TELEPHONE CHARGES

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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ADMIN

PW

ADMIN
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 2/14/2025 - 3/4/2025 Mar 04, 2025  03:35PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

          Total 47783: 1,187.52

47784

02/28/2025 47784 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CB50470-22 11-31520-44301 19.81 19.81 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

02/28/2025 47784 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CB50492-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEM

02/28/2025 47784 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CB50986-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS

02/28/2025 47784 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CB50987-22 11-31520-44301 178.35 178.35 TOTAL ORGANIC CARBON

02/28/2025 47784 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CB50988-22 12-31610-4430 65.65 65.65 OIL AND GREASE

02/28/2025 47784 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CB50994-22 11-31520-44301 39.62 39.62 ALUMINUM LAB ANALYSIS

02/28/2025 47784 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CB51019-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 COPPER

02/28/2025 47784 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CB51024-22 12-31610-4430 183.32 183.32 BIOCHEMICAL OXYGEN DEM

02/28/2025 47784 BABCOCK & SONS, IN CB51027-22 12-31610-4430 19.81 19.81 AMMONIA LAB ANALYSIS

02/28/2025 47784 BABCOCK & SONS, IN LB50023-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

02/28/2025 47784 BABCOCK & SONS, IN LB50035-227 12-31610-4430 33.44 33.44 E.COLI LAB ANALYSIS

          Total 47784: 796.38

47785

02/28/2025 47785 BAJA DESERT TIRE S21-22826 10-31140-44280 50.00 50.00 BACKHOE FLAT REPAIR

02/28/2025 47785 BAJA DESERT TIRE S21-23050 10-31140-44280 50.79 50.79 AIR SENSOR

02/28/2025 47785 BAJA DESERT TIRE S21-23050 11-31510-44280 101.58 101.58 AIR SENSOR

02/28/2025 47785 BAJA DESERT TIRE S21-23050 12-31620-4428 101.58 101.58 AIR SENSOR

          Total 47785: 303.95

47786

02/28/2025 47786 BLU BULK TRANSPOR #9746 JANU 10-31158-44200 43.00 43.00 PW WATER

          Total 47786: 43.00

47787

02/28/2025 47787 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2504200053 10-13010-4230 618.42 618.42 MEDICAL INSURANCE PREMI

02/28/2025 47787 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2504200053 10-12001-4230 1,859.82 1,859.82 MEDICAL INSURANCE PREMI

02/28/2025 47787 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2504200053 10-14020-4230 1,642.73 1,642.73 MEDICAL INSURANCE PREMI

02/28/2025 47787 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2504200053 10-22080-4230 1,236.84 1,236.84 MEDICAL INSURANCE PREMI

02/28/2025 47787 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2504200053 10-31140-42300 443.17 443.17 MEDICAL INSURANCE PREMI

02/28/2025 47787 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2504200053 10-12003-4230 1,093.76 1,093.76 MEDICAL INSURANCE PREMI

02/28/2025 47787 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2504200053 11-31530-42300 191.42 191.42 MEDICAL INSURANCE PREMI

02/28/2025 47787 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2504200053 11-31510-42300 1,753.77 1,753.77 MEDICAL INSURANCE PREMI

02/28/2025 47787 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2504200053 12-31610-4230 672.22 672.22 MEDICAL INSURANCE PREMI

02/28/2025 47787 BLUE SHIELD OF CALI 2504200053 12-31620-4230 1,861.29 1,861.29 MEDICAL INSURANCE PREMI

          Total 47787: 11,373.44

47788

02/28/2025 47788 CALIBER 60182 10-14020-4314 30.77 30.77 CITY POLO SHIRTS

02/28/2025 47788 CALIBER 60182 11-31510-43140 7.69 7.69 CITY POLO SHIRTS

02/28/2025 47788 CALIBER 60182 12-31620-4314 7.70 7.70 CITY POLO SHIRTS

02/28/2025 47788 CALIBER 60182 10-22080-4314 45.19 45.19 CITY POLO SHIRTS

02/28/2025 47788 CALIBER 60182 10-12001-4314 45.19 45.19 CITY POLO SHIRTS

02/28/2025 47788 CALIBER 60182 10-13010-4314 23.67 23.67 CITY POLO SHIRTS

          Total 47788: 160.21

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 2/14/2025 - 3/4/2025 Mar 04, 2025  03:35PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47789

02/28/2025 47789 CITY OF IMPERIAL 2025-0035 10-17030-4432 2,944.37 2,944.37 CYBER SECURITY 2024-2025

          Total 47789: 2,944.37

47790

02/28/2025 47790 CONTROL SYSTEMS E 2025-0211 11-31520-44300 3,726.83 3,726.83 WTP PUMP CONTROL PANEL

          Total 47790: 3,726.83

47791

02/28/2025 47791 CORE & MAIN LP W109048 10-31140-44200 203.22 203.22 CLAMPS, ADAPTERS

02/28/2025 47791 CORE & MAIN LP W109048 10-31150-44200 203.21 203.21 CLAMPS, ADAPTERS

02/28/2025 47791 CORE & MAIN LP W109048 11-31510-44200 203.21 203.21 CLAMPS, ADAPTERS

02/28/2025 47791 CORE & MAIN LP W109048 12-31620-4420 203.21 203.21 CLAMPS, ADAPTERS

02/28/2025 47791 CORE & MAIN LP W403243 10-31140-44200 151.38 151.38 TAPE, POLY SHEETS, CLAMP

02/28/2025 47791 CORE & MAIN LP W403243 10-31150-44200 151.38 151.38 TAPE, POLY SHEETS, CLAMP

02/28/2025 47791 CORE & MAIN LP W403243 11-31510-44200 151.39 151.39 TAPE, POLY SHEETS, CLAMP

02/28/2025 47791 CORE & MAIN LP W403243 12-31620-4420 151.39 151.39 TAPE, POLY SHEETS, CLAMP

          Total 47791: 1,418.39

47792

02/28/2025 47792 COUNTY MOTOR PAR 316626 12-31620-4420 13.99 13.99 VACTOR CONNECTION

02/28/2025 47792 COUNTY MOTOR PAR 317028 11-31520-44200 84.01 84.01 COMPRESS OIL

          Total 47792: 98.00

47793

02/28/2025 47793 DELL COMPUTER COR 1079808861 12-31610-4530 179.41 179.41 MONITOR

02/28/2025 47793 DELL COMPUTER COR 1079808861 10-13010-4530 179.42 179.42 MONITOR

          Total 47793: 358.83

47794

02/28/2025 47794 DXP ENTERPRISES, IN 54911660 12-31610-4784 11,900.42 11,900.42 PUMP SUPPLIES

          Total 47794: 11,900.42

47795

02/28/2025 47795 EFR ENVIRONMENTAL MR71517-25 10-31140-44300 65.00 65.00 OIL PICKUP STOP CHARGE

          Total 47795: 65.00

47796

02/28/2025 47796 EMPIRE SOUTHWEST EMPC09544 11-31510-44200 44.06- 44.06- SEALS

02/28/2025 47796 EMPIRE SOUTHWEST EMPS67125 10-31140-44200 466.65 466.65 SEALS, GLASS

          Total 47796: 422.59

47797

02/28/2025 47797 EXQUISITE POOL CUS 5981 10-80127-4420 1,063.43 1,063.43 CONCENTRATED MURIATIC

          Total 47797: 1,063.43
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47798

02/28/2025 47798 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 169566 11-31520-44300 1,250.00 1,250.00 WTP HAZARDOUS MATHERI

02/28/2025 47798 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 169567 10-31140-44300 250.00 250.00 HAZARDOUS MATERIAL PLA

02/28/2025 47798 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 169567 10-31150-44300 250.00 250.00 HAZARDOUS MATERIAL PLA

02/28/2025 47798 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 169567 11-31510-44300 250.00 250.00 HAZARDOUS MATERIAL PLA

02/28/2025 47798 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 169567 12-31610-4430 250.00 250.00 HAZARDOUS MATERIAL PLA

02/28/2025 47798 FERNANDO RUIZ, INC. 169567 12-31620-4430 250.00 250.00 HAZARDOUS MATERIAL PLA

          Total 47798: 2,500.00

47799

02/28/2025 47799 HIGHLINE COOLING, L MARCH 202 10-21040-4438 1,000.00 1,000.00 MARCH 2025 OFFICE RENT

02/28/2025 47799 HIGHLINE COOLING, L MARCH 202 10-22080-4438 1,000.00 1,000.00 MARCH 2025 OFFICE RENT

          Total 47799: 2,000.00

47800

02/28/2025 47800 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-12-009 22-80049-4430 9,250.00 9,250.00 (532) HOLTVILLE CITY WIDE

02/28/2025 47800 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-12-015 10-12003-4430 510.59 510.59 (047) ZONING, LOT LINE ADJ

02/28/2025 47800 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-12-016 10-12003-4430 1,137.50 1,137.50 (207) BUILDING PERMITS AN

02/28/2025 47800 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-12-017 10-31140-44302 770.00 770.00 (335) ICTC, CALTRANS MEET

02/28/2025 47800 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-12-018 22-80027-4430 1,990.00 1,990.00 (456) WETLANDS GRANT AD

02/28/2025 47800 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-12-019 22-80050-4430 6,886.99 6,886.99 (489) TRESTLE BRIDGE TRAI

02/28/2025 47800 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-12-020 10-70003-4430 957.50 957.50 (491) SUNSET ROSE SENIOR  

02/28/2025 47800 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-12-021 10-80027-4430 2,900.09 2,900.09 (499) PINE CROSSING APAR

02/28/2025 47800 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-12-022 10-12003-4430 12,465.00 12,465.00 (500) ZONING CODE AMEND

02/28/2025 47800 HOLT GROUP, THE 24-12-023 22-80043-4430 2,703.45 2,703.45 (512) WEST 9TH IMPROVEME

          Total 47800: 39,571.12

47801

02/28/2025 47801 HOME DEPOT/GECF 5023079 10-31150-44200 407.65 407.65 EPOXYSHIELD

02/28/2025 47801 HOME DEPOT/GECF 8515228 11-31520-44200 72.46 72.46 CIRCUIT BREAKER FINDER

          Total 47801: 480.11

47802

02/28/2025 47802 I.C. PUBLIC HEALTH D 24718 10-14020-4430 149.00 149.00 NEW EMPLOYEE PRE-HIRE

          Total 47802: 149.00

47803

02/28/2025 47803 I.V. FAMILY CARE MEDI 2803474 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 FABIAN RAMIREZ 2803474

02/28/2025 47803 I.V. FAMILY CARE MEDI 2803474 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 DOMENIQ GARNETT 2847177

02/28/2025 47803 I.V. FAMILY CARE MEDI 2803474 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 JOEY NAVARRO 2830815

02/28/2025 47803 I.V. FAMILY CARE MEDI 2803474 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 JULIAN AVITIA 2811208

02/28/2025 47803 I.V. FAMILY CARE MEDI 2803474 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 ALEX FERNANDEZ 2953190

02/28/2025 47803 I.V. FAMILY CARE MEDI 2803474 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 DAVID CISNEROS 2953196

02/28/2025 47803 I.V. FAMILY CARE MEDI 2803474 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 ANDREW ESTRADA 3966454

02/28/2025 47803 I.V. FAMILY CARE MEDI 2803474 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 ANTHONY FLORES 2953173

02/28/2025 47803 I.V. FAMILY CARE MEDI 2803474 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 JACOB BELTRAN 2699614

02/28/2025 47803 I.V. FAMILY CARE MEDI 2803474 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 IMOGEN GUZMAN 2680243

02/28/2025 47803 I.V. FAMILY CARE MEDI 2803474 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 ANGEL MARTINEZ 2953192

02/28/2025 47803 I.V. FAMILY CARE MEDI 2803474 10-22080-4430 300.00 300.00 RAYMOND PEREZ 2749044
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          Total 47803: 3,600.00

47804

02/28/2025 47804 IMPERIAL COUNTY AU 2023-24 HO 10-17030-4432 674.43 674.43 HOUSING AUTHORITY MONE

          Total 47804: 674.43

47805

02/28/2025 47805 IMPERIAL COUNTY RE 11/2024 ELE 10-13010-4430 3,861.87 3,861.87 NOVEMBER 2024 ELECTION

          Total 47805: 3,861.87

47806

02/28/2025 47806 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION ELECTRICIT 10-31140-44240 2,471.03 2,471.03 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

02/28/2025 47806 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION ELECTRICIT 10-31158-44240 1,971.03 1,971.03 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

02/28/2025 47806 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION ELECTRICIT 11-31520-44240 8,526.50 8,526.50 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

02/28/2025 47806 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION ELECTRICIT 12-31610-4424 7,461.13 7,461.13 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

02/28/2025 47806 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION ELECTRICIT 12-31620-4424 147.58 147.58 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

02/28/2025 47806 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION ELECTRICIT 11-31510-44240 60.30 60.30 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

02/28/2025 47806 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION ELECTRICIT 11-31520-44240 60.31 60.31 ELECTRIC UTILITIES

02/28/2025 47806 IMPERIAL IRRIGATION PARKS MAR 10-31150-44240 3,049.02 3,049.02 PARKS ELECTRICITY

          Total 47806: 23,746.90

47807

02/28/2025 47807 JADE SECURITY SYST 0220450 12-31610-4430 119.97 119.97 MONITOR SECURITY SYSTE

02/28/2025 47807 JADE SECURITY SYST 0220450 11-31520-44300 119.97 119.97 MONITOR SECURITY SYSTE

          Total 47807: 239.94

47808

02/28/2025 47808 JORDAN IMPLEMENT  P29291 12-31610-4420 22.74 22.74 MINERAL BRAKE

          Total 47808: 22.74

47809

02/28/2025 47809 K-C WELDING & RENT 207353 10-31140-44200 53.57 53.57 SWEATSHIRT

02/28/2025 47809 K-C WELDING & RENT 207353 10-31150-44200 53.57 53.57 AERO KROIL

02/28/2025 47809 K-C WELDING & RENT 207353 11-31510-44200 53.57 53.57 AERO KROIL

02/28/2025 47809 K-C WELDING & RENT 207353 12-31620-4420 53.56 53.56 AERO KROIL

02/28/2025 47809 K-C WELDING & RENT 208620 12-31620-4420 128.60 128.60 SQUARE TUBE, GAUGE

          Total 47809: 342.87

47810

02/28/2025 47810 KLEINFELDER 1520134 23-80025-4430 5,265.00 5,265.00 ALAMO RIVER TRAIL SERVIC

          Total 47810: 5,265.00

47811

02/28/2025 47811 LA BRUCHERIE IRRIGA 296243C 11-31520-44200 99.91 99.91 TAPE, NOZZLES, FAST CAPS

02/28/2025 47811 LA BRUCHERIE IRRIGA 297213C 10-31150-44200 605.41 605.41 NOZZLES, ADAPTERS, CAPS

          Total 47811: 705.32

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

ADMIN

ADMIN

ADMIN

PW

PW

PW

ADMIN

PW



City of Holtville Check Register - DETAILS REPORT Page:     7

Live 4.17.2022 Check Issue Dates: 2/14/2025 - 3/4/2025 Mar 04, 2025  03:35PM

Check Check Invoice Invoice Invoice Check Description

Issue Date Number Payee Number GL Account Amount Amount

47812

02/28/2025 47812 LUIS M. ESTRADA 632 12-31620-4428 375.00 375.00 BACKHOE REPAIRS

          Total 47812: 375.00

47813

02/28/2025 47813 MALLORY SAFETY & S 6086084 10-31140-43140 14.46 14.46 SWEATSHIRT

02/28/2025 47813 MALLORY SAFETY & S 6086084 10-31150-43140 14.46 14.46 SWEATSHIRT

02/28/2025 47813 MALLORY SAFETY & S 6086084 11-31510-43140 14.46 14.46 SWEATSHIRT

02/28/2025 47813 MALLORY SAFETY & S 6086084 12-31620-4314 14.46 14.46 SWEATSHIRT

02/28/2025 47813 MALLORY SAFETY & S 6086400 10-31140-43140 50.20 50.20 JACKETS, EYEGLASS

02/28/2025 47813 MALLORY SAFETY & S 6086400 10-31150-43140 50.20 50.20 JACKETS, EYEGLASS

02/28/2025 47813 MALLORY SAFETY & S 6086400 11-31510-43140 50.19 50.19 JACKETS, EYEGLASS

02/28/2025 47813 MALLORY SAFETY & S 6086400 12-31620-4314 50.19 50.19 JACKETS, EYEGLASS

02/28/2025 47813 MALLORY SAFETY & S 6088339 10-31140-43140 14.65 14.65 JACKET

02/28/2025 47813 MALLORY SAFETY & S 6088339 10-31150-43140 14.65 14.65 JACKET

02/28/2025 47813 MALLORY SAFETY & S 6088339 11-31510-43140 14.65 14.65 JACKET

02/28/2025 47813 MALLORY SAFETY & S 6088339 12-31620-4314 14.65 14.65 JACKET

          Total 47813: 317.22

47814

02/28/2025 47814 NICHOLAS  WELLS 1/29 - 2/19 M 10-12001-4429 180.25 180.25 JANUARY-FEBRUARY 2025 M

          Total 47814: 180.25

47815

02/28/2025 47815 NICKLAUS ENGINEERI 0039785 22-80042-4430 39,495.50 39,495.50 E 9TH ST CONSTRUCTION

          Total 47815: 39,495.50

47816

02/28/2025 47816 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29011130 10-31150-41400 931.20 931.20 TEMP WORKER PARKS

02/28/2025 47816 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29011131 12-31610-4140 873.00 873.00 TEMP WORKER WWTP

02/28/2025 47816 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29027503 10-31150-41400 1,207.65 1,207.65 TEMP WORKER PARKS

02/28/2025 47816 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29027504 12-31610-4140 873.00 873.00 TEMP WORKER WWTP

02/28/2025 47816 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29035179 10-31150-41400 989.40 989.40 TEMP WORKER PARKS

02/28/2025 47816 PEOPLEREADY,INC. 29035180 12-31610-4140 873.00 873.00 TEMP WORKER WWTP

          Total 47816: 5,747.25

47817

02/28/2025 47817 POLYDYNE, INC. 1876989 12-31610-4420 4,232.36 4,232.36 CLARIFLOC

          Total 47817: 4,232.36

47818

02/28/2025 47818 POOL ELECTRICAL SU 0018749053- 11-31520-44200 253.93 253.93 TILE CLEANER

          Total 47818: 253.93

47819

02/28/2025 47819 PURCHASE POWER (P #9843 JANU 10-13010-4417 71.29 71.29 POSTAGE

02/28/2025 47819 PURCHASE POWER (P #9843 JANU 10-14020-4417 92.06 92.06 POSTAGE

02/28/2025 47819 PURCHASE POWER (P #9843 JANU 10-22080-4417 4.85 4.85 POSTAGE

02/28/2025 47819 PURCHASE POWER (P #9843 JANU 10-12001-4417 42.22 42.22 POSTAGE

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/28/2025 47819 PURCHASE POWER (P #9843 JANU 12-31610-4417 13.15 13.15 POSTAGE

02/28/2025 47819 PURCHASE POWER (P #9843 JANU 11-31520-44170 1,103.30 1,103.30 POSTAGE

          Total 47819: 1,326.87

47820

02/28/2025 47820 QUILL CORPORATION 42667962 10-12003-4416 60.33 60.33 TONER CARTRIDGES

          Total 47820: 60.33

47821

02/28/2025 47821 SERVICE MASTER 35464 10-31158-44300 2,045.60 2,045.60 CONTRACT JANITORIAL

          Total 47821: 2,045.60

47822

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 10-22080-4225 18.93 18.93 DENTAL HEALTH INSURANC

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 10-21070-4225 4.73 4.73 DENTAL HEALTH INSURANC

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 10-31140-42250 7.96 7.96 DENTAL HEALTH INSURANC

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 10-31150-42250 2.84 2.84 DENTAL HEALTH INSURANC

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 11-31510-42250 20.77 20.77 DENTAL HEALTH INSURANC

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 11-31520-42250 18.93 18.93 DENTAL HEALTH INSURANC

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 12-31610-4225 8.92 8.92 DENTAL HEALTH INSURANC

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 12-31620-4225 33.86 33.86 DENTAL HEALTH INSURANC

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 10-22080-4230 150.37 150.37 MEDICAL HEALTH INSURAN

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 10-21070-4230 40.61 40.61 MEDICAL HEALTH INSURAN

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 10-31140-42300 91.33 91.33 MEDICAL HEALTH INSURAN

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 10-31150-42300 24.37 24.37 MEDICAL HEALTH INSURAN

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 11-31510-42300 258.74 258.74 MEDICAL HEALTH INSURAN

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 11-31520-42300 283.47 283.47 MEDICAL HEALTH INSURAN

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 12-31610-4230 376.76- 376.76- MEDICAL HEALTH INSURAN

02/28/2025 47822 SIMNSA HEALTH PLAN 137036 12-31620-4230 417.04 417.04 MEDICAL HEALTH INSURAN

          Total 47822: 1,006.11

47823

02/28/2025 47823 SPARKLETTS 9439337 020 10-31158-44200 44.07 44.07 WATER PW

          Total 47823: 44.07

47824

02/28/2025 47824 SUNBELT RENTALS 164887096-0 11-31510-45250 431.00 431.00 DEWATERING PUMP FLOAT

02/28/2025 47824 SUNBELT RENTALS 165043941-0 10-31140-45250 389.50 389.50 LIGHT TOWER

          Total 47824: 820.50

47825

02/28/2025 47825 TROJAN TECHNOLOGI 200/32359 12-31610-4784 18,335.28 18,335.28 UV REPLACEMENT PREPAY

          Total 47825: 18,335.28

47826

02/28/2025 47826 USA BLUEBOOK INV0058807 12-31610-4420 1,098.81 1,098.81 GAUGE, PANEL METERS

02/28/2025 47826 USA BLUEBOOK INV0058846 11-31520-44200 93.15 93.15 CHLORINE TEST

02/28/2025 47826 USA BLUEBOOK INV0058884 12-31610-4420 38.74 38.74 HOUR METER

02/28/2025 47826 USA BLUEBOOK INV0058898 12-31610-4420 101.17 101.17 VACCUM GAUGE
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02/28/2025 47826 USA BLUEBOOK INV0059866 12-31610-4420 1,015.01 1,015.01 EFFLUENT PUMP

02/28/2025 47826 USA BLUEBOOK INV0059998 11-31520-44200 4,136.33 4,136.33 FLEXFLO PUMP

02/28/2025 47826 USA BLUEBOOK INV0060509 12-31610-4420 819.05 819.05 THERMOMETER, BUFFER

02/28/2025 47826 USA BLUEBOOK INV0060860 12-31610-4420 36.80 36.80 ELECTRODE STORAGE

02/28/2025 47826 USA BLUEBOOK INV0063017 11-31520-44200 320.09 320.09 BALL VALVE, SODIUM HYPO

02/28/2025 47826 USA BLUEBOOK SCN263858 12-31610-4420 134.52- 134.52- PUMP TUBE

          Total 47826: 7,524.63

47827

02/28/2025 47827 VESTIS #2000 JANU 10-31158-44200 246.71 246.71 WORKPLACE SUPPLIES

02/28/2025 47827 VESTIS #2000 JANU 12-31610-4314 552.79 552.79 UNIFORM CHARGES

02/28/2025 47827 VESTIS #2000 JANU 11-31520-43140 488.72 488.72 UNIFORM CHARGES

02/28/2025 47827 VESTIS #2000 JANU 11-31530-43140 117.16 117.16 UNIFORM CHARGES

02/28/2025 47827 VESTIS #2000 JANU 10-31150-43140 109.84 109.84 UNIFORM CHARGES

02/28/2025 47827 VESTIS #2000 JANU 10-31140-43140 109.84 109.84 UNIFORM CHARGES

02/28/2025 47827 VESTIS #2000 JANU 11-31510-43140 197.72 197.72 UNIFORM CHARGES

02/28/2025 47827 VESTIS #2000 JANU 12-31620-4314 197.72 197.72 UNIFORM CHARGES

          Total 47827: 2,020.50

47828

02/28/2025 47828 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR244764 10-12001-4416 44.15 44.15 PRINTER

02/28/2025 47828 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR244764 10-13010-4416 44.15 44.15 PRINTER

02/28/2025 47828 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR244764 10-14020-4416 44.15 44.15 PRINTER

02/28/2025 47828 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR244764 11-31510-44160 44.15 44.15 PRINTER

02/28/2025 47828 VISUAL EDGE IT, INC. 24AR244764 12-31620-4416 44.15 44.15 PRINTER

          Total 47828: 220.75

          Grand Totals:  214,490.08

Report Criteria:

Report type:  GL detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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  MEETING DATE:

  ITEM NUMBER 3 a
 CITY MANAGER

 FINANCE MANAGER

 CITY ATTORNEY

DATE ISSUED:

FROM: Nick Wells, City Manager #

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 25-07 Declaring Surplus the City Property at the Southwest 
Corner of Fourth Street and Chestnut Avenue (APN 045-633-022-000) 

ISSUE:   calling for an election to be conducted by the

Shall the City Council approve Resolution No. 25-07, declaring the City-owned property at 
Fourth Street and Chestnut Avenue (APN 045-633-022-000) surplus?

DISCUSSION: 
In March, 2023, the City of Holtville acquired a parcel of property at the southwest corner of 
Fourth Street and Chestnut Avenue (APN 045-633-022-000) from Campesinos Unidos to 
relieve them of the onus of annual property taxes. Some of the neighboring properties were part 
of the Villa Dorada subdivision in the early 1990s, however, the subject property was seemingly 
"left over" from that project as it is extremely narrow and could not allow for a structure, given 
the City's setback requirements.

At the time, it was posited that the best - perhaps only realistic - use of the parcel was for it to 
be absorbed into the neighboring lot, which is already comparatively large, containing two 
residential structures. At the time of the transfer, the owner of that property was elderly and
uninterested in taking on the additional space. The property has now been acquired by a 
gentleman that has expressed an interest in adding the space in order to add a third structure
to the rear of the two properties. (This seems feasible and was discussed in 2023). The new
owner has contacted the City and made an offer of cash to acquire the property. The offer on 
the property is currently $5,600.

Assembly Bill (AB) 1486 (Statutes of 2019, Chapter 664) and AB 1255 (Statutes of 2019, 
Chapter 661) made changes to California's Surplus Land Act (SLA) found in Government Code, 
Title 5, Division 2, Part 1, Chapter 5, Article 8. Surplus Land. Generally, the purpose of the
 amendments is to promote affordable housing development on surplus land throughout the
 state to respond to the existing affordable housing crisis.

Provisions of the SLA state that  parcels "less than one-half acre in area (21,780 square feet) 
[the parcel is listed on the County Assessor's role at 2,788 square feet] and is not contiguous
to land owned by a state or local agency that is used for open-space or low- and moderate-
income housing purposes" are exempt from the governing rules of AB 1486. There are, 
provisions that require notification to the California Department of Housing and Communty
Development (HCD) regarding the exemption determination, so some further steps will be 
required before the sale and transfer can be completed.
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Sale of CU Remnant Parcel
March, 2025

FISCAL IMPACT:
